

NO. 19-6871

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DEVION GENTRY,
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

A. DAVID ROBINSON, individually and in his official capacity; HENRY J.
PONTON, individually and in his official capacity; MAJOR BATEMAN;
CAPTAIN D. H. ANDERSON; LT. WILLIAMS, individually and in his official
capacity; SGT. SWANN, individually and in his official capacity; JOHN DOE,
individually and in his official capacity,
Defendants - Appellees

and

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; NOTTOWAY
CORRECTIONAL CENTER,
Defendants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
No. 1:17-cv-766-LO-IDD (Hon. Liam O'Grady)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MUSLIM ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND FOR REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT
COURT**

Matthew W. Callahan
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 34440
Washington, D.C. 20043
Tel: 202-897-2622
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. Federal Law Has Long Recognized the Vitally Important Role Religion Plays in the Lives of Many Americans, Including Prisoners.	2
A. Religious liberty is among the most important freedoms guaranteed by the Constitution.....	2
B. RLUIPA was designed specifically to protect the religious liberty of prisoners.....	5
II. The District Court Failed to Correctly Apply Federal Law by Granting Summary Judgment to Defendants Below.....	8
A. Mr. Gentry’s grooming practices are the kind of religious exercise that federal law seeks to protect.....	9
B. Federal law requires the reversal of the district court’s grant of summary judgment here.....	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barnett v. Rodgers</i> , 410 F.2d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	3
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	3
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	4
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972)	4
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	8
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	3, 4
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	11
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	2
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	3
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	3
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	9
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	12
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	4
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	4
<i>Yellowbear v. Lambert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Young v. Coughlin</i> , 866 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1989)	8
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et seq.....	5, 6, 7
 Other Authorities	
146 Cong. Rec. S7774-01 (2000)	5, 6, 7
146 Cong. Rec. S7991-02.....	7

Br. of Islamic Law Scholars as Amici Curiae in Supp. of Pet’r, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13-6827, 2014 WL 2465964 (U.S. May 29, 2014).....	9
<i>Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong., 1st Sess. 86 (July 14, 1997).....	6
<i>Hearing on Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores</i> <i>before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Committee on the</i> <i>Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong., 2d Sess., Pt. 3 (1998).....	6
Presidential Statement on Signing The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 36 Comp. Pres. Doc. 2168 (September 22, 2000)	7
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	6
